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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AGARTALA
AGARTALA - 799046 ( TRIPURA )

File No.NITA-3(90-GEN)/2010//" 3 ;“g /, }/ Dated:/\¢ /09/2023

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of clause 4 of ‘The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention,
Prohibition & Redressal) act 2013" and in partial modification of earlier order Vide
No.F.NITA.3(90-GEN)/2010/11602-05 Dated: 12.02.20220 Prof. (Dr) Aparna Nath, HoD
department of Physics is assigned the responsibilities of Chairperson, ICC (Internal Complaint
Committee) of the Institute in addition to her other normal duties for a period of Three Years.

Further, she is requested to initiate necessary action as per order No. F.NITA.28(75-
REG)/complaint/con/2021/L-1/2362 dated: 21.07.2023 (copy enclosed) on priority basis and also
propose the reconstitution of the existing ICC committee by proposing new members as per

provisions of the said act. A
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REGISTRAR
Enclosed: As stated above.

To,
All Concern.

Copy to:-

e P.Sto the Director for kind inf ormation, NIT Agartala.

e Dr. Baby Bhattacharya is requested to handover the charge of ICC to Prof.Aparna Nath.

¢ All Deans/HoDs, NIT Agartala

o All Dy.Registrars/ All Asstt. Registrars/ All Sectional Heads.

e Faculty In-Charge, MIS, NIT Agartala.

e Asso. Dean (Exam). NITA.

e Chairman, Library NIT Agartala.

e Medical Officer, NIT Agartala.

e Sports Officer, NIT Agartala.

e Chairman, Website & Networking NIT Agartala for uploading the same in the Inst.
Website.

e Guard File.
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AGARTALA
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F‘.NITA.28(75~REG)/complaint/con/QOQ1/(L-—l)/y,gé’p ‘ Dated:2.1/07 /2023

OFFICE ORDER

In pursuance of OM no. F.No. 7-12/2023-TC, dated 15/06/2023 issued by
Deputy Director, TE, Ministry of Education, Gol containing therein the Hon’ble
Supreme Court’s order dated 12/05/2023 in CA no-2482/2014, the following
actions are required to be initiated on priority basis for smooth functioning of
Internal Complaints Committee (ICC):

1. Dean (P&D)/Estate section to allot one office room to ICC in Admin-I
building. One office staff from the outsourcing agency be also provided for
the 1CC office.

9. Chairman Website and Networking to opern official email address of ICC in
nita.ac.in domain in consultation with Chairperson ICC and arrange to
display the same alongwith landline no. on Institute website.

3. Approval is also accorded for provision of one dedicated landline number
for the use by ICC. Chairperson ICC may initiate process for obtaining

same.

This is issued with the approval of competent authority, NITA.
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NIT Agartala
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AGARTALA
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F.NITA.3(90-GEN/2010 /Jl 02 -8, Dated, the L@Mzozo
CIRCULAR

Sub: Constitution of Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) in respect of Sexual Harassment of Women
at Work Place.

In supersession of previous notification/circular, the ICC for NITA is re-constituted as per provisions of
Section-4 of “Sexual Harassment of Women at Work Place Act, 2013” with the members mentioned

below:
Sl Name of the Person Designation Relevant Period of Engagement
No in ICC provision in the as per provision of
Act Section 4)3) of the Act.
1 Dr. Baby Bhattacharya, Presiding
Associate Professor, Math Deptt. Officer
2 Dr. Soma Nag, Asstt. Professor Member
(Grade-I), CHE Deptt.
3 Mr. Prasenjit Datta, EE Deptt. Member
Asstt. Professor (Grade-lI), PE
Deptt.
4 Mrs. Anindita Jamatia, EE Deptt. Member
Asstt. Professor (Grade-Il), EE Section 4(2)(a) Till further orders
Deptt.
5 Mrs. Smita Das, Asstt. Professor Member
- (Grade-1I), CSE Deptt.
6 Ms. Manisha Chakrabarti, NITA Member
Advocate, Rest House Lane, Town (External)
Bordowali, PO: Agartala, PS:
West Tripura, PIN-799001, Ph.
8413923307/9436546710

The re-constituted ICC will be functional w.e.f. 12-02-2020. The presence of Chairperson and at least
3 more members (total 4 members) will make quorum for any meeting of ICC. As per requirement under
Section 4(4) the said Act, allowances to be paid to Member (External) for attending each meeting of the
ICC, will be decided by the Director. Dr. Rama Debbarma, the existing Presiding Officer of ICC, will

hand over all files/documents to Dr. Baby Bhattacharya.

The following important information on “Sexual Harassment of Women at Work Place Act, 2013”7,
may be helpful to the ICC for functioning:

1) As per provisions of Section 2(b), “Appropriate Govt” is Central Govt., in case of NIT Agartala,
since NITA gets funds from Central Govt.

2) As per provisions of Section 2(0) (vi), “Dwelling place” or “House” in the campus is a part of
“Workplace”.

Contd...P/2
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3) As per provisions of Section 6(1) and 9(1), the “Local Complaints Committee” constituted by a
District Magistrate / ADM / Collector / Dy. Collector etc., WORKING UNDER STATE GOVT., as
a District Officer, may receive complaint, if “Internal Complaints Committee (ICC)” UNDER
THE CENTRAL ACT, has not been constituted by NITA. This implies that only ICC UNDER
THE CENTRTAL ACT (if constituted) is statutorily authorized to receive the complaint.

4) As per provisions of Section 10(1), ICC has the power to settle the matter through conciliation,
before initiating inquiry.

5) As per provisions of Section 11(3), the ICC has power of a CIVIL COURT under the code of Civil
Procedure, 1908.

6) As per provisions of Section 14(1), for false complaint by the aggrieved women, the woman is
liable to get punishment as per service rule. It implies that if a wife of an employee makes false
complaint with the knowledge of the employee, the employee is liable to get punishment for false

complaint.

7) As per provisions of Section 16(1), notwithstanding anything contained in the RTI Act,
2005, there is statutory prohibition of publication or making known the contents of
complaint and inquiry proceedings and under this confidentiality clause, the following
documents can not be disclosed:

Complaint letter

Identity and address of the Complainant, Accused and Witnesses.
Any information related to Settlement.

Inquiry proceedings and Inquiry Report.

Recommendations of ICC,

Action taken by the Employer

8) As per provisions of Section 17, violation of Section 16, will lead to penalty as may be
prescribed (by ICC as Civil Court).

9) As per provisions of Section 25, the Appropriate Govt. (Central Govt. in case of NITA), has
power to call for information and inspection of records confidentially, but cannot violate the
confidentiality clause of Section 16.

10) As per provisions of Section 26, violation of any provision of this Act by the employer (NITA) will
lead to fine up to Rs. 50000 to be paid by the employer, as a punishment.

11) As per provisions of Section 19(g) and (h), filing complaint for FIR can be made either by the
Complainant or by the employer (on recommendations of ICC) under IPC (Act 45 of 1860).

o (1 N S S

I b g Rl
REGIST
To
All concerned.

Copy to:-
1. P.S. to Director for kind information of the Director.
2. All Deans, NIT Agartala.
3. All HoDs, NIT Agartala. I
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MINISTRY OF LAWAND JUSTICE

(Legislative Department)
New Delhi, the 23rd April, 2013/ Yaisakha 3, 1935 (Saka)

. The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the
22nd April, 2013, and is hereby published for general information:- -

- THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE

(PREVENTION, PROTIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013

(No. 14 or 2013)
(22nd April, 2013.]
AnActto provide protection against sexual harassment of women at workplace
and for the prevention and redressal of complaints of sexual harassment and
formatters conneeted therewith or incidental thercto.

WiirrLas sexual harassment results in violation of the fundamental rights of a woman
1o cquality under articles 14 and 15 of the Constitution of India and her right 1o life and to live
with dignity under article 21 of the Constitution and right to practice any profession or to
carry on any occupation, trade or business which includes a right to a sate environment free
from sexual harassment;

Axn wiEREAS the protection against sexual harassment and the right to work with
dignity arc universally recognised human rights by international conventions and instruments
such as Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination against Women, which
has been ratified on the 25th June, 19973 by the Government of India:

Anb wiieki A 1Uis expedient to make provisions Jor giving effect 1o the said Convention
for protection of women against sexual harassient at workplace.
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Br it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-fourth Year ofthe Republic of Indiaas follows:--
CHAPTER]
PRELIMINARY
Short title 1.(/) This Act may be called the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention,
extent and Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013,

comnnencement
() It extends to the whole of India.

(3) It shatl come into force on such date as the Central Government may, by notification
in the Official Gazette, appoint.
Delintions. 2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, -
‘e, 4 ] Y e q
(a) “aggrieved woman™ means-—

() in relation to a workplace, a woman, of any age whether employed or
not, who alleges to have been subjected to any act of sexual harassment by the
respondent;

(i) in relation 1o a dwelling place or house, a woman of any age who is
employed in such a dwelling place or housc;

(b) “appropriate Government” means-- -

(i) in relation to a workplace which is esiablished, owned, controlled or
wholly or substantially financed by funds provided dircctly or indirectly

(A) by the Central Government or the Union territory administration,
the Central Government,

(B3) by the State Government, the State Government;

(i) in relation to any workplace not covered under sub-clause (i) and
falling within its territory, the State Government;

(¢) “Chairperson” means the Chairperson of the Local Complaints Committee
nominated under sub-section (/ of section 7, '

() “District Officer” means an officer notified under section 5;

(e) “*domestic worker” means a woman who is employed to do the household
work in any houschold for remuneration whether in cash or kind, cither directly or
through any agency on 4 lcmporary, permanent, part time or full time basis, but does
not include any member of the family of the employer;

() “employee” means & person employed at a workplace for any work on regular,
temporary, ad hoc or daily wage basis, either directly or through an agent, including a
contractor, with or, without the knowledge of the principal employer, whether for
remuneration or not, or working on a voluntary basis or otherwise, whether the terms
of ecmployment are exXpress or implicd and includes a co-worker, a contract worker,
probationer, trainec, apprentice or called by any other such name;

() “cmployer” means-——

() in relation to any department, organisation, undertaking, cstablishment,
enterprise, institution, office, branch or unit of the appropriate Government or 4
local authority, the head of that department, organisation, undertaking,
cstablishment, enterprise, institution, office, branch or unit or such other officer
as the appropriate Government of the local authority, as the case may be, may by
an order speeify in this behalf;

¥ 4
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fxplanation.- For the purposes of this sub-clause “management”
includes the person or board or committee responsible for formulation and
administration of polices for such organisation:
(diiy in relation to workplace covered under sub-clauses () and (i), the
person discharging contractual obligations with respect to his or her employees;
(v) inrelation to a dwelting place cr house, 4 person or a household who
employs or benefits from the employment of domestic worker, rrespective of the
number, time period or type of such worker employed, or the nature of the
employment or activities performed by the domestic worker:
() “Intemal Committee” means an [nternal Complaints Committee constituted
under section 4;
(1) “Local Committee” means the Local Complaints Committee constituted under
section 6;

(/) “Member” means a Member of the Intemal Committee or the Local Commitice,
as the case may be;

(%) “prescribed” means prescribed by rules made under this Act;

() “Presiding Officer” means the Presiding Officer of the Internal Complaints
Committee nominated under sub-section (2) of section 4;

() “respondent” meanrs a person against whor the aggrieved woman has made
a complaint under section 9;

(n) “sexual harassment” inchides any one or more of the following unwelcome
acts or behaviour (whether directly or by implication) namely:--

(/) physical contact and advances; or

(/i) a demand or request for sexual favours; or

(iifymaking scxually coloured remarks; or

(#v) showing pornography; or

(v) any other unwelcome physical, verbal or non-verbal conduct of sexual
nature;

(o) “workplace™ includes -

(/) any department, organisation, undertaking, establishment, enterprise,
institution, office, branch or unit which is established, owned, controlled or
wholly or substantially financed by funds provided directly or indirectly by the
appropriate Government or the local authority or a Government company or a
corporation or a co-operative society;

(i) any private sector organisation or a private venture, undertaking,
enterprise, institution, establishment, society, trust, non-governmental
organisation, unit or service provider carrying on commercial, professional,
vocational, educational, entertainmental, industrial, health services or financial
activitics including production, supply, sale, distribution or service;

(#4§) hospitals or nursing homes;

(/v) any sports institute, stadium, sports complex or competition or games
venue, whether residential or not used for training, sports or other activities
refating thereto;

{(v)any place visited by the employee arising out of or during the course of
employment including transportation provided by the employer for undertaking

such joumney;
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(vi) a dwelling place or a house;

(p) “unorganised scetor” in relation to a workplace means an enterprise owned
by individuals or sclf-employed workers and engaged in the production or sale of
voods or providing service of any kind whatsoever, and where the enterprise employs
workers, the number of such workeis is.iess than ten,

Preventian of 3. (/) No woman shall be subjected to sexual harassment at any workplace.
sexual ) ‘
frarassment (2) The tollowing circumstances, among other circumstances, if it occurs or is persent

i relation to or conneeted with any act or behaviour of sexual harassment may amount 1o
sexual harassment:-
(i) implied er explicit promise of preferential treatment in her employment; or
(i) implied or explicit threat of detrimental treatment in her employment; or
(iif) implied or explicit threat about her present or future employment status; or
(iv) interference with her work or creating an intimidating or offensive or hostile
work environment for her; or
(v) humiliating treatment likely to affect her health or safery.

CONSTITUTION OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE

Constitution 4. (1) Every employer of @ workplace shall, by an order in writing, constitute a Committee
of tnternal to be known as the “Intcimal Complaints Committee™

Camplainls

Commiltee. Provided that where the offices or administrative units of the workplace are located at

different places or divisional or sub-divisional level, the Internal Committce shall be constituted
at all administrative units or offices.

(2) The Internal Commitice shall consist of the following members to be nominated by
the employer, namely: -

(a) a Presiding Gfficer’ who shall be a woman employed at a senior level al
workplace from amongst the cmployces:

Provided thal in case a senior level woman employee is not available, the
presiding Officer shall be nominated from other offices or administrative units of the
workplace referred to m sub-section (/)

Provided further that in case the other offices or administrative units of the
workplace do not have a senior level woman employee, the Presiding Officer shall be
nominated from any other workplace of the same employer or other department or
organisation,

(b) not less than two Members from amongst employees preferably committed
(o the cause of women or who have had experience in social work or have legal
knowledge:

(¢) one member from amongst non-governmental organisations or associations
committed to the cause of women or a person familiar with the issues relating to sexual

farassict.

Provided that at least one-half of the total Members so pnominated shall be women,

(3) The Presiding Officer and every Member of the Internal Commitiee shall hold office
for such period, not exceeding three years, from (he date of their nomination as may be

specified by the employer,

e N Atier ammainted fram amonest the non-governmental organisations or
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() Where the Presiding Officer or any Member of the Internal Commitice.- -
{a) contravenes the provisions of section 16; or

(h) has been convicted for an offence or an inquiry inte an offerce under any law
for the time being'in torce is pending against him; or

(¢) he has been found guilty in any disciplinary proceedings or a disciplinary
proceeding is pending against him; or
() has so abused his position as to render his continuance in office prejudicial
to the public interest,
such Presiding Officer or Member, as the case may be, shall be removed from the Committee
and the vacancy so created or any casual vacancy shall be filled by fresh nomination in
accordance with the provisions of this section,
CHAPTER I
ConstuTion or Local CoMPLAINTS COMMITTEE
5. The appropriate Government may notify a District Magistrate or Additional District
Magistrate or the Collector or Deputy Collector as a District Officer for every District to

exercise powers or discharge functions under this Act.

6. (/) Every District Officer shall constitute in the district concerned, a committee to be
known as the *Local Complaints Committee™ to reccive complaints of sexual harassmen!
from establishments where the Internal Complaints Committee has not been constituted due
to having less than ten workers or if the complaint is against the employer himself,

(2) The District Officer shall designate one nodal officer in every block, taluka and
tehsil in rural or tribal area and ward or municipality in the urban arca, to receive complaints
and forward the same to the concerned Local Complaints Committee within a period of
seven days.

(3) The jurisdictica of the Local Complaints Committec shall extend to the arcas of the
district where it is constituted.

7. (1) The Local Complaints Committee shall consist of the following imembers to be
nominated by the District Officer, namely:- -

(a) a Chairperson to be nominated from amongst the eminent women in the field
of social work and committed to the causc of women;

(b) one Member 1o be nominated from amongst the women working in block,
taluka or tehsil or ward or municipality in the district;
(¢} two Members, of whom at least one shall be a woman, 10 be nominated from

amongst such non-governmental organisations or associations comitted 1o the cause
of women or a person familiar with the issues relating to sexual harassment, which may

be prescribed:

Provided that at lcast onc of the norninecs should, preferably, have a background
in law or legal knowledge:

Provided further that at least one of the nominees shall be a woman belonging to
the Scheduled Casles or the Scheduled Tribes or the Other Backward Classes or
minority community notificd by the Central Governiment, from time to time;

() the concerned officer dealing with the social welfare or women and child
development in the district, shall be a member ex officio.

(2) The Chairperson and every Member of the Local Committee shall hold office for
such period, not exceeding three years, from the date of their appointment as may be specificd
by the District OfTicer,

Notification
of District
Otlicer

Constitution
and
jurisdiction of
Local
Complaints
Commitice

Composition,
tenure and
other terms
and conditions
of Local
Complaints
Commiltlee



O THE GAZETTEOF INDIA EXTRAORDINARY [Part -

() Where the Chairperson or any Member of the Local Complaints Committee
{a) contravenes the provisions of section 16; or

(b) has been convicted for an offence or an inquiry into an offence under any law
for the time being in force is pending against him; or

(¢) has been found guilty in any disciplinary proceedings or a disciplinary
proceeding is pending against him; or '
(d) has so abused his position as to render his continuance in office prejudicial
1o the public interest,
such Chairperson or Member, as the case may be, shall be removed from the Committee and
the vacancy so created or any casual vacancy shall be filled by fresh nomination in accordance
with the provisions of this section.

() The Chairperson and Members of the Local Committec other than the Members
aominated under clauses (b) and (d) of sub-section (/) shall be entitled to such fees or
allowances for holding the proceedings of the Local Committec as may be preseribed.

Grants and 8. (/) The Central Government may, after due appropriation made by Parliament by law

andi in this behalf, make to the State Government grants of such sums of money as the Central
Government may think fit, for being utilised for the payment of fees or allowances referred to
in sub-section (4) of section 7.

(2) The State Government may sct up an agency and transfer the grants made under
sub-section (F) to that agency.

(3) The agency shall pay to the District Officer, such sums as may be required for the
payment of fees or allowances referred to in sub-section () of scction 7.

(#) The accounts of the agency referred to in sub-scetion (2) shall be maintained and
audited in such manner as may, in consultation with the Accountant General of the State, be
preseribed and the person holding the custody of the accounts of the agency shall furnish,
(o the State Government, before such date, as may be preseribed, its audited copy of accounts
together with auditors’ report thercon.

CHAPTERIV
CoMPLAINT
Complamt of 9. (/) Any aggricved woman may make, in writing, a complaint of sexual harassment al
I“‘"“‘“' l workplace to the Internal Committee if'so constituted, or the Local Committee, in case it is not
rassnen

so constituted, within a period of three months from the datc of incident and in casc of 4
series of incidents, within a period of three months from the date of last incident:

Provided that where such complaint cannot be made in writing, the Presiding Officer or
any Member of the internal Committee or the Chairperson or any Member of the Local
Commiltee, as the case may be, shall render all reasonable assistance to the woman for
making the complaint in writing:

Provided further that the Internal Committee or, as the case may be, the Local Committee
may, for the reasons 10 be recorded in writing, extend the time limit not exceeding three
months, if it is satisficd that the circumstances were such which prevented the woman from
filing a complaint within the said period. ‘

(2) Where the aggrieved woman is unable to make o complaint on accownt of her
physical or mental incapacity or death o1 otherwise, her tegal heir or such other person as
may be prescribed may make a complaint under this scction.

e iliatioh 10. (/) The Internal Committee or, as the case may be, the Local Conumittee, may, before

K D T T T o,
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Provided that no monetary settlement shall be made as a basis of conciliation,

(2) Where a settlernent has been avrived at under sub-section (1), the Internal Committee
or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall record the seitlement so wrrived and
forward the same to the employer or the District Officer to take action as specified in the

reconunendation.

(3) The Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall provide
the copies of the settlement as recorded under sub-section (2) to the aggrieved woman and
the respondent.

(4) Where a settlement is arrived at under sub-section (/), no further inquiry shall be
conducted by the Internal Committee or the Local Cominittec, as the case may be.

11. (/) Subject to the provisions of section 10, the Internal Committee or the Local  Inquiry into
Committee, as the case may be, shall, where the respondent is an employee, proceed to make complaint
inquiry into the complaint in accordance with the provisions of the service rules applicable
to the respondent and where no such rules exist, in such manner as may be prescribed or in
case of a domestic worker, the Lncal Committee shall, if prima facie casc cxist, forward the
complaint to the police, within a period of seven days for registering the case under section

45 of 1860 509 of the Indian Penal Code, and any other relevant provisions of the said Code where
applicable:

Provided that where the aggricved woman informs the Internal Committee or the Local
Committee, as the case may be, that any term or condition of the settlement arrived at under
sub-section (7) of section 10 has not been complied with by the respondent, the Internal
Committee or the Local Committee shall proceed to make an inquiry into the complaint or, as
the case may be, forward the complaint to the police:

Provided further that where both the partics are employces, the parties shall, during

the course of inquiry, be given an oppertunity of being heard and a copy of the findings shall
be made available to both the parties enabling them to make representation against the

findings before the Committec.
45 of 1860 (2) Notwithstanding anything contained in section 509 of the Indian Penal Code, the
court may, when the respondent is convicted of the offence, order payment of such sums as
it may consider appropriate, to the aggrieved woman by the respondent, having regard to the
provisions of section 15,
(3) For the purpose of making an inquiry under sub-scction (7), the Internal Committee

or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall have the same powers as are vested in a
civil court under the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 when trying a suit in respect of the

following matters, namely:—-

5 of 1908

(a) summoning and enforcing the attendance of any person and examining him
on oath,

(b) requiring the discovery and production of documents; and

() any other matter which may be prescribed.
(4) The inguiry under sub-section (/) shall be completed within a period of ninety

days.
CHAPTERY

[NQUIRY INTO COMPLAINT

Action dunny
pendency  of
inguiry

12. (/) During the pendency of an inquiry. on a wrilten request madc by the aggricved
woman, the Internal Committee or the Local Committee. as the case may be, may recommend

1o the employer te-
() transfer the aggrieved woman or the respondent to any other workplace; or



Inquiry report
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(b) grant leave to the aggrieved wormnan up 1o a period of three months; o1
(¢) grant such other rehef o the aggricved woman as may be preseribed.
(2) The leave granted to the aggrieved woman under this section shall be in addition to
the Jeave she would be otherwise entitled.

(3) On the recommendation of the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the
case may be, under sub-section (/). the employer shall implement the recommendations
made under sub-section (/) and send the report of such implementation to the Internal
Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be.

13, (/) On the completion of an inquiry under this Act, the Internal Committee or the
Local Committee, as the case may be, shall provide areport of its findings to the employer, or
as the case may be, the District Officer within a period of ten days from the date of completion
of the inquiry and such report be made available to the concerned parties.

(2) Where the Internal Comnittee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, arrives
at the conclusion that the allegation against the respondent has not been proved, it shall
recommend to the employer and the District Officer that no action is required to be taken in
the matter.

(3) Where the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, arrives
atl the conclusion that the allsgation against the respondent has been proved, it shall
recommend to the employer or the District Officer, as the case may be--

(/) to take action for sexual harassment as a misconduct in accordance with the
provisions of the service rules applicable to the respondent or where no such service
rules have been made, in such manner as may be prescribed,

(i) to deduct, notwithstanding anythirg in the service rules applicable to the
respondent, from the salary or wages of the respondent such sum as it may consider
appropriate to be paid to the aggrieved woman or to her legal heirs, as it may determine,
in accordance with the provisions of section 15 '

Provided that in case the employer is unable to make such deduction from the
salary of the respondent due to his being absent from duty or cessation of employment
it may direct (5 the respondent to pay such sum to the aggrieved woman:

Provided further that in case the respondent fails to pay the sum referred to in
clause (if), the Internal Committee or, as the case may be, the Local Committce may
forward the order for recovery of the sum as an arrear of land revenue to the concerned
District Oflicer.

(«/ The employer or the District Officer shall act upon the recommendation within sixty
days of its receipt by him.

14. (1) Where the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be,
arrives at a conclusion that the allegation against the respondent is malicious or the aggrieved
woman or any other person making the complaint has made the complaint knowing it to be
false or the aggrieved woman or any other person making the complaint has produced any
forged or misleading document, it may recommend to the employer or the District Officer, as
the case may he, to take action against the woman or the person who has made the complaint
under sub-section (/1) or sub-section (2) of section 9, as the case may be, in accordance with
the provisions of the service rules applicable to her or him or where no such service rules
exist, in such manner as may be prescribed:

Provided that a mere inability to substantiate a complaint ot provide adequate proot
need nol attract action against the complainant under this section:

et Bk et the malicious intent on part of the complainant shall be established
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(2) Where the Internal Committee or the Local Comimittee, as the case may be, arrives
at a conclusion that during the inquiry any witness has given false evidence or produced
any forged or misleading document, it may recommend to the employer of the witness or the
District Officer, as the case may be, to take action in accordance with the provisions of the
service rules applicable o the said witness or where no such service rules exist, in such
manner as may be prescribed.

I5. For the purpose of determining the sums to be paid to the aggrieved woman under

clause (i) of sub-section (3) of section 13, the Internal Commiittee or the Local Committee, as
the case may be, shall have regard to

(@) the mental trauma, pain, suffering and emotional distress caused to the
aggricved woman;

(h) the loss in the career opportunity due to the incident of sexual harassment;
(¢) medical expenses incurred by the victim for physical or psychiatric treatment;
() the income and financial status of the respondent;

(e) feasibility of such payment in Jump sum or in instalments,

16. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Right to Information Act, 2005, the
contents of the complaint made under section 9, the identity and addresses of the aggrieved
woman, respondent and witnesses, any information relating to conciliation and inquiry
proceedings, recommendations of the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the
case may be, and the action taken by the employer or the District Officer under the provisions
of this Act shall not be published, communicated or made known to the public, press and
media in any manner:

Provided that information may be disseminated regarding the justice secured to any
victim of sexual hurassment under this Act without disclosing the name, address, identity or
any other particulars calculated to lead to the identification of the aggrieved woman and

witnesses.

17. Where any person entrusted with the duty to handle or deal wiih the complaint,
inquiry or any recommendations or action to be taken under the provisions of this Act,
contravenes the provisions of section 16, he shall be liable for penalty in accordance with the
provisions ol the service rules applicable to the said person or where no such service rules
exist, in such manner as may be prescribed,

18. (/) Any person aggrieved from the recommendations made under sub-section (.2
of section 13 or under clause (i) or clause (if) of sub-section (3) of section 13 or sub-
section (/) or sub-section {2) of section 14 or section 17 or non-implementation of such
recommendations may prefer an appeal to the court or tribunal in accordance with the
provisions of the service rules applicable to the said person or where no such service rules
exist then, without prejudice to provisions contained in any other law for the time heing in
force, the person aggricved may prefer an appeal in such manner as may be prescribed.

(2) The appeal under sub-scction (/) shall be preferred within a period of ninety days
of the recommendations

CHAPTLER VI
DUTIES OF EMPLOYER

19, Fvery employer shall -~

(a) provide a safe working environment at the workplace which shail include
safety from the persons coming into contact at the workplace;

(h) display at any conspicuous place in the workplace, the penal consequences
of sexual harassments; and the order constitting. the Internal Committee under sub-
section (/1) of section 4,
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(¢) organise workshops and awarcness programmes at regular intervals for
sensitising the employees with the provisions of the Act and orientation programines
for the members of the Internal Committee in the manner as may be prescribed;

() provide necessary facilities to the Internal Committee or the Local Comumittee,
as the case may be, for dealing with the complaint and conducting an inquiry;

fe) assist in securing the attendance of respondent and witnesses before the
Internal Committee or the Local Comrmittee, as the case may be;

(/) make available such information to the Internal Comunittee or the Local
Committee, as the case may be, as it may require having regard to the complaint made
under sub-section (/) of section 9,

(g) provide assistance to the woman if she so chooses to file complaint in
relation to the offence under the Indian Penal Code or any other law for the time being
in forces

(h) cause to initiate action, under the Indian Penal Code or any other law for the
time being in force, against the perpetrator, or if the aggricved woman so desires,

where the perpetrator is not an employee, in the workplace at which the incident of

sexual harassment took place;
(i) treat sexual harassment as a misconduct under the service rules and initiate
action for such misconduct; ’ i
(j) monitor the timely submission of reports by the Inte rnal Comnuttee.
CHAPTER VI
IDUTIES ANDY POWERS OF DISTRICT OFFICLR
50. The District Officer shall, - -
(a) monitor the timely submission of reports furnished by the Local Commitice;
(b) take such measurcs as may be necessary for engaging non-governmental
organisations for creation of awareness on sexual harassment and the rights of the
women.
CHAPTER VI
MISCELLANEOUS
21. (/) The Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall ip
cach calendar year prepare, in such form and at such time as may be prescribed, an annual
report and submit the same to the cmployer and the District Officer.
(2) The District Officer shall forward a briefreport on the annual reports received under
sub-section (/) to the State Government.

22. The cmployer shall include in its report the number of cases filed, if any, and their
in the annual report of his organisation or wherc no such report is

disposal under this Act
required to be prepared, intimate such number of cases, if any, to the District Officer.

23. The appropriate Government shall monitor the implementation of this Act and
o L 5 B
aintain data on the number of cascs filed and cisposed of in respect of all cases of sexual

hatassinent at workplace.

24. I'he appropriate Goverament may, subject to the availability of financial and other
resourees, -

(@) develop relevant information, education, communication and training

e .t oroanise awarcness programmes, to advance the understanding of the

IR &SPt e g s 3

43 of 1860

45 of 1860



SeC. 1] THEGAZETTE OF INDIAEXTRAORDINARY I
(b) formulate orientation and training programines for the members of the Local

Complaints Committec.

25. (1) The appropriate Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the
public interest or in the interest of women employces at a warkplace (o do so, by order in
writing,---

(a) call upon any employer or District Otficer to furnish in writing such information
relating to sexual harassment as it may require;

(b) authorise any officer to make inspection of the records and workplace in
relation to sexual harassment, who shall submit a report of such inspection to it within
such period as may be specified in the order.

(2) Every employer and District Officer shall produce on demand before the officer
making the inspection all information, records and other documents in his custody having a
bearing on the subject matter of such inspection.

20. (/) Where the employer fails to- -

(u) constitute an internal Committee under sub-section (/) of scetion 4;
{4 take action under sections 13, 14 and 22; and
(¢) contravenes or attempts Lo contravene or abets contravention of other
pravisions of this Act or any rules made thereunder,
he shall be punishable with fine which may extend to fifty thousand rupees.

(2)If any employer, after having been previously convicted of an offence punishable
under this Act subsequently commits and is convicted of the same offence, he shall be liable
i

() twice the punishment, which might have been imposed on a (irst conviction,
subject to the punishment being maximum provided for the same offence:

Provided that in case a higher punishment is prescribed under any other law for
the time being in force, tor the offence for which the accused is being prosecuted, the
court shall take due cognizance of the sume while awarding the punishment;

(¢ry cancellation, of his licence or withdrawal, or non-renewal, or approval, or
cancellation of the registiation, as the case may be, by the Government or local authority
required for carrying on his business or activity.

27. (/) No court shall take cognizance of any offence punishable under this Act or any
rules made thereunder, save on a complaint made by the aggrieved woman or any person
authorised by the Internal Committee or Local Committee in this behalf.

(2) No court inferior to that of a Metropolitan Magistrate or a Judicial Magistrate of
the first class shall try any offence punishable under this Act.

(3) Every offence under this Act shall be non-cognizable.

28. The provisions of this Act shall be in addition to and not in derogation of the
provisions of any other law for the time being in force.

29, (1) The Central Government may, by notilication in the Officiai Gazette, make rules
for carrying out the provisions of this Act,
(2) In particular and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing power, such
rules may provide for all or any of the following matters, namely:--
() the fees or allowances to be paid to the Members under sub-scection () of
section 4;
(6) nomination of members under clause (¢) of sub-section (/) of section 7;
(¢) the fees or allowances to be paid to the Chairperson, and Members under

sub-section (/) of section 7;
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(efy the person who may make complaint under sub-section (2) of seetion 94
{¢) the manner of inquiry under sub-seetion (1) of section 1

() the powers for making an inquiry under clause (¢) of sub-section (2) of
section Ll

(g) the relicfto be recommended under clause (¢) of sub-scction (/) of section 12;

(h) the manner of action to be taken under clause (i) of sub-section (3) of
section 13

{i) the manner of action to be taken under sub-sections (/) and (2) of section 14

() the manner of action to be taken under section 17;

(k) the manncr of appeal under sub-section (1) of section 18;

(/) the manner of organising workshops, awarcness programmes for sensitising
the employecs and orientation programmes for the members of the Internal Committee
under ciause (¢) of seetion 19 and

(1) the form and time for preparation of annual report by Internal Committce and
the Local Committee under sub-section (/) of section 21. '

(3) Every rule made by the Central Government under this Act shall be laid as soon as

may be afler it is madc, before cach House of Parliament, while it is in session, for a totai
period of thirty days which may be comprised in one session or in two OF mMore successive
sessions, and if, before the expiry of the session immediately following the session or the
successive seasions aforesaid, both Houses agree in making any modification in the rule or
both Houses agree that the rule should not be made, the rule shall thereafter have effect only
in such modified form or be of no cffect, as the case may be; so, however, that any such
modification or annulment shall be without prejudice to the validity of anything previously
done under that rule.
() Any rulc made under sub-section (4) of section 8 by the State Government shall be
Jaid, as soon as may be after it is made, before cach House of the State Legislature where it
consists of two Houses, ov where such f.egislature consists of one Housc, before that
House.
Power 1o 30. (/) If any difficulty avises in giving cffect to the provisions of this Act, the Central
remove Government may, by order published in the Official Gazette, make such provisions, not
difficultics. inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, as may appear to it to be necessary for removing,
the difficulty:
Provided that no such order shall be made under this section after the expiry of a
period of two years from the commencement of this Act.
(2) Every order made under this section shall be laid, as soon as may be after it is made,

betore each House of Parliament.

P MALHOTRA,
Secy. to the Govt. of India.

CORRIGENDA
THE PREVENTION OF MON EY-LAUNDERING (/\Ml'iND.\/lliN'l”)/\C'l’, 2012
(2 0f2013)
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CORRIGENDUM
THE UNLAWFULACTIVITIES (PREVENTION) AMENDMENT ACT, 2012
’ (3 0f2013)

At page 6, in line 22, for “clause”, read “clause”,
CORRIGENDUM
THE BANKING LAWS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2012
(4 0f2013)
At page 8, in line 29, for ‘sections 30", read ‘section 30,”".
CORRIGENDUM

THE APPROPRIATION ACT, 2013
(9 0f2013)

At page 1, in the marginal heading to scction 2, for “4715,54,00,000",
read**49715,54,00,000”.
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